UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1731

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of David 2 "Dave" Gary Johnson. 3 WHEREAS, David "Dave" Gary Johnson was born on April 13, 1938, in Ary, 4 Kentucky, the cherished son of the late William C. and Ruby Smith Johnson; and 5 WHEREAS, David "Dave" Gary Johnson was a member of the Lexington Fire 6 Department, retiring as Captain after 30 years of service; and 7 WHEREAS, David "Dave" Gary Johnson was a devoted member of Jessamine 8 Christian Church, where he also sang in the church choir; and 9 WHEREAS, known as "Dancin' Dave," David "Dave" Gary Johnson performed at 10 karaoke nights gatherings with friends Hugh Cantrell and Charlie Johnson; and WHEREAS, David "Dave" Gary Johnson enjoyed golfing with friends John 11 12 Spickard, Steve Johnson, Jim Sprinkle, Lyn Brunker, and Chuck Kelly. He was proud of 13 his hole-in-one at Lone Oak Golf Club; and 14 WHEREAS, on January 30, 2018, David "Dave" Gary Johnson departed this earthly 15 life, leaving those whose lives he touched in solemn and resolute mourning; and WHEREAS, David "Dave" Gary Johnson is survived by his wife, Linda Ritchie Smart Johnson; his daughters, Gari Lynn Johnson Davenport and her husband, John, and

- 16
- 17
- 18 Christi Smart Twaddell and her husband, Ed; his grandchildren, Scott Brown, Cody
- 19 Bronaugh, Maggie Twaddell, and Elizabeth Twaddell; and a host of other family
- 20 members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- Kentucky: 23
- 24 The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound **→**Section 1.
- 25 sympathy upon the passing of David "Dave" Gary Johnson, and extend heartfelt
- 26 condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- 27 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

XXXX Jacketed UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1731

- 1 memory of David "Dave" Gary Johnson.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit three copies of this

3 Resolution to Linda Johnson, 185 Mason Springs Drive, Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356.